HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 23-01-635

Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Assembly amending Haines Borough Code Title 2 Code Review Commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 2.51.020</u>. Section 2.51.020 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

2.51.020 Organization and meetings

- A. The borough clerk shall serve as the chair an ex officio member.
- B. The commission shall elect a **chairperson and a** vice-chairperson and a secretary who shall hold their offices for one year but may be reelected to the same or other positions.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 28th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023.

+100

OCTOBER 1

E OF A

Douglas Olerud, Mayor

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

200